

CASE NO. 95-345

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MCI WORLDCOM NETWORK SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MASTEC, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SPRINT CORP., SOUTHWESTERN BELL
TELEPHONE, L.P. AND BROADWING COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT MCI WORLDCOM NETWORK
SERVICES, INC. FILED BY LEAVE OF COURT WITH CONSENT OF
APPELLANT**

DAVID P. ACKERMAN

Florida Bar No. 374350

MICHAEL A. WEEKS

Florida Bar No. 108618

ACKERMAN, LINK & SARTORY, P.A.

**Attorneys for Sprint Corp., Southwestern
Bell Telephone, L.P. and Broadwing
Communications, LLC**

222 Lakeview Avenue, Ste. 1250

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Phone: (561) 838-4100

Fax: (561) 838-5305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	2
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	5
I. Florida Underground Facility Damage Prevention and Safety Act	5
A. Creation and Purpose	5
B. Definition of the Chattel at Issue	7
C. Mandatory Excavation Procedures	8
D. Failure to Follow Procedures - Rebuttable Presumption of Negligence	10
E. Limitation on Loss of Use Damages	12
II. Florida Law on Damages to Chattels and Loss of Use	12
III. Florida Public Policy	15
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Service	19
Certificate of Compliance	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Airtech Serv. Inc. v. MacDonald Constr. Co.</i> 150 So.2d 465 (Fla 3d DCA 1963)	12
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lanzo Constr. Co.</i> 74 F.Supp.2d 1223 (S.D.Fla. 1999)	7, 12, 13
<i>MCI Worldcom Network Servs., Inc. v. Mastec, Inc.</i> 370 F.3d 1074 (11 th Cir. Fla.)	1, 13
<i>Meakin v. Dreier</i> 209 So. 2d 252 (Fla 2d DCA 1968)	12, 13
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 556.101, Fla. Stat. (2003)	6, 8
§ 556.102, Fla. Stat. (2003)	8
§ 556.103, Fla. Stat. (2003)	6
§ 556.105, Fla. Stat. (2003)	8, 9
§ 556.106, Fla. Stat. (2003)	10, 11, 12
§ 556.107, Fla. Stat. (2003)	10
§ 556.110, Fla. Stat. (2003)	6
<u>Other</u>	
Excavation Guide, Sunshine State One-Call of Fla., Inc. (Oct. 2002)	9
Frank Alvarado, <i>The Race for Fiberspace</i> Palm Beach Daily Bus. Rev., Aug. 11, 2000	17

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 95-04 (1995) 7, 8, 10

Restatement (2d) of Torts, § 928 (1979) 13

Restatement (2d) of Torts, § 931 (1979) 14

Sunshine State One Call of Fla., Inc. 2002-03 Ann. Rep. 1 (2002/2003) 16

Telecomm. Industry Ass’n Ann. Rep. (2003) 15
